

---

No. 20-17132

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 4:20-cv-4887-JSW  
The Hon. James S. White

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director

MATTHEW J. GLOVER  
Senior Counsel to the Assistant  
Attorney General

GLENN M. GIRDHARRY  
Assistant Director

AARON S. GOLDSMITH  
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA S. PRESS  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division,  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Phone: (202) 305-0106  
Fax: (202) 305-7000  
e-Mail: [joshua.press@usdoj.gov](mailto:joshua.press@usdoj.gov)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. This Court Should Vacate The Preliminary Injunction Because Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims** ..... 5

*A. Courts May Not Review Non-Constitutional Challenges to the Political Branches’ Decisions to Exclude Foreign Nationals*..... 5

*B. Proclamation 10052 Is a Lawful Exercise of the President’s Broad Authority Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)*..... 9

**II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction** ..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 26

**CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1** ..... 28

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abourezek v. Reagan*,  
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11, 13, 18

*Allen v. Milas*,  
896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) .....1, 7, 8, 9

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....8, 16

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
944 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2019) .....21, 23

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977) ..... 7, 8

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 19

*Galvan v. Press*,  
347 U.S. 522 (1954) ..... 23

*Gomez v. Trump*, No. 20-cv-01419,  
2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) ..... 15, 16, 17, 19

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952) ..... 15

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 5, 7

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 7

*Kerry v. Din*,  
576 U.S. 86 (2015) ..... 8, 9

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....6, 7, 9

*Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 19

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....8, 9

*Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993) ..... 17

*Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei*,  
345 U.S. 206 (1953) ..... 11

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export, Co.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 3, 21, 22, 23

*United States v. George S. Bush & Co., Inc.*,  
310 U.S. 371 (1940) ..... 14, 16

*Ventura-Escamilla v. INS*,  
647 F.2d 28 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 8

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 24

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) ..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1) ..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) ..... 4, 10, 21, 24

19 U.S.C. § 1336(c)..... 16
